
Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

240054Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

011

SHOULDER AND GUARDRAIL RECONSTRUCTION
H.E. BAILEY TURNPIKE: FROM MP 62.0 EXTEND NORTHEAST TO MP 78.0 NEAR FLETCHER
AND CHICKASHA.
PROJECT LENGTH = 16.000 MILES

CADDO, COMANCHE, GRADY

120

36618(04) HEB-MC-69B
Project Length: 16.000 miles

Division: 7
Planholders: 9

Bidders: 6

Designed by: FREESE & NICHOLS

Engineer's Estimate: $11,592,519.50 $11,922,519.50
Item Bid Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $8,919,730.00 $9,249,730.00 76.94 Haskell Lemon Group, LLC

Other Bid Amounts: $8,957,857.42 $9,287,857.42 77.27 OVERLAND CORPORATION
$9,920,254.04 $9,950,254.04 85.57 Ellsworth Construction, LLC

$10,870,336.20 $11,200,336.20 93.77 T.J. CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
$11,433,600.00 $11,763,600.00 98.63 SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
$11,782,806.82 $12,112,806.82 101.64 THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders
Built Right Construction, LLC
Cowboy Contracting, Inc. Raygn D Alexander
T & G CONSTRUCTION, INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

240055Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

013

SHOULDER, GUARDRAIL, AND CURBED MEDIAN RECONSTRUCTION
H.E. BAILEY TURNPIKE: FROM MP 79.5 EXTEND NORTHEAST TO MP 80.3, AND FROM MP
89.0 EXTEND NORTHEAST TO MP 101.6 NEAR CHICKASHA.
PROJECT LENGTH = 13.400 MILES

GRADY

90

36617(04) HEB-MC-69A
Project Length: 13.400 miles

Division: 7
Planholders: 8

Bidders: 5

Designed by: FREESE & NICHOLS

Engineer's Estimate: $10,352,658.25 $10,592,658.25
Item Bid Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $8,638,938.40 $8,878,938.40 83.45 T.J. CAMPBELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Other Bid Amounts: $8,898,019.10 $9,138,019.10 85.95 Haskell Lemon Group, LLC
$9,696,700.00 $9,936,700.00 93.66 SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
$9,966,489.48 $10,206,489.48 96.27 OVERLAND CORPORATION

$10,814,015.25 $11,054,015.25 104.46 Built Right Construction, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders
Ellsworth Construction, LLC
Cowboy Contracting, Inc. Raygn D Alexander
THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

240057Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

017

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (ASPHALT)
INDIAN NATION TURNPIKE:  FROM MP 95.94, EXTEND NORTH TO MP 104.05 NEAR
HENRYETTA.
PROJECT LENGTH = 8.017 MILES

MCINTOSH, OKMULGEE

50

36643(04) IN-MC-74
Project Length: 8.017 miles

Division: 1
Planholders: 3

Bidders: 3

Designed by: Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

Engineer's Estimate: $3,633,971.40 $3,768,971.40
Item Bid Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $3,251,746.77 $3,386,746.77 89.48 APAC-CENTRAL, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $3,334,845.81 $3,469,845.81 91.77 Robinson Construction, LLC
$3,649,909.25 $3,769,909.25 100.44 Haskell Lemon Group, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

230026Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

019

PAVEMENT REHABILITATION (ASPHALT)
WILL ROGERS TURNPIKE: FROM MP 325.0 TO MP 329.6
NEAR THE MISSOURI STATE LINE.
PROJECT LENGTH = 4.520 MILES

OTTAWA

90

35814(04) WR-MC-139
Project Length: 4.520 miles

Division: 8
Planholders: 3

Bidders: 3

Designed by: TRIAD DESIGN GROUP

Engineer's Estimate: $5,575,472.09 $6,175,472.09
Item Bid Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $6,589,990.00 $7,189,990.00 118.20 APAC-CENTRAL, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $6,999,741.71 $7,599,741.71 125.55 EMERY SAPP & SONS, INC.
$7,359,196.30 $7,959,196.30 131.99 Robinson Construction, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240070Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

600

PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS (TRAIL CONSTRUCTION)
DURANT RAIL TO TRAIL: FROM 1ST AVENUE,
EXTEND NORTH IN THE CITY OF DURANT.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.485 MILES

BRYAN

270

32983(04) TAP-207F(112)TP
Project Length: 0.485 miles

Division: 2
Planholders: 5

Bidders: 2

Designed by: Halff Associates

Engineer's Estimate: $1,113,732.00
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $1,375,563.58 123.51 C3 CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $1,510,065.50 135.59 HUB Construction, Inc.

Non-Bidding Planholders
OBC, INC.
Built Right Construction, LLC
RUDY CONSTRUCTION CO.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240059Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Completion Date:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

601

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
SH-325: FROM THE US-64/US-412 JUNCTION,
EXTEND WEST IN BOISE CITY.
PROJECT LENGTH = 9.61 MILES

CIMARRON

10/31/2024

35153(04) STP-213C(038)3P
Project Length: 9.610 miles

Division: 6
Planholders: 2

Bidders: 1

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 6

Engineer's Estimate: $2,853,100.00
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $2,859,805.00 100.24 J & R SAND COMPANY, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders
THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240058Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

606

GRADE, DRAIN, AND SURFACE
CITY STREET (GRAY STREET): FROM UNIVERSITY BOULEVARD,
EXTEND NORTHEAST TO PORTER AVENUE IN THE CITY OF NORMAN.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.591 MILES

CLEVELAND

360

35956(04) STP-214C(142)AG
Project Length: 0.591 miles

Division: 3
Planholders: 6

Bidders: 2

Designed by: MACARTHUR ASSOCIATES - CONSULTANT

Engineer's Estimate: $5,456,693.85
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $6,213,557.43 113.87 Ellsworth Construction, LLC

Other Bid Amounts: $6,889,340.00 126.25 SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders
Haskell Lemon Group, LLC
First Water Contracting, LLC
ALLEN CONTRACTING, INC./SHELL CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. (JV)
RUDY CONSTRUCTION CO.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240060Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

611

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
US-183: FROM THE WASHITA COUNTY LINE,
EXTEND NORTH IN CLINTON.
PROJECT LENGTH = 2.91 MILES

CUSTER

30

35800(04) NHPP-009N(103)3P
Project Length: 2.910 miles

Division: 5
Planholders: 5

Bidders: 4

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 5

Engineer's Estimate: $1,307,189.00
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $896,970.43 68.62 CORNELL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $1,026,718.23 78.54 CASWELL CONTRACTING, INC.
$1,077,493.20 82.43 OVERLAND CORPORATION
$1,320,886.15 101.05 Haskell Lemon Group, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders
THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

230328Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

616

BRIDGE AND APPROACHES
SH-145: OVER I-35, 2.8 MILES WEST OF
THE US-77 JUNCTION NEAR PAOLI.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.255 MILES

GARVIN

200

33846(04) STP-255C(120)PM
Project Length: 0.255 miles

Division: 3
Planholders: 11

Bidders: 4

Designed by: MACARTHUR ASSOCIATES - CONSULTANT

Engineer's Estimate: $5,512,513.03
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $5,338,150.02 96.84 Frontier Bridge, Inc.

Other Bid Amounts: $5,580,890.55 101.24 OBC, INC.
$6,142,179.31 111.42 BRIDGECO CONTRACTORS, INC.
$6,665,998.63 120.92 MANHATTAN ROAD & BRIDGE COMPANY

Non-Bidding Planholders
First Water Contracting, LLC
C3 CONSTRUCTION, INC.
K & R BUILDERS, INC.
Central Bridge Company
Haskell Lemon Group, LLC
SILVER STAR CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
PARADIGM CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING, INC



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240061Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

621

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
SH-11A: FROM THE SH-11 JUNCTION,
EXTEND NORTH NEAR WAKITA.
PROJECT LENGTH = 4.960 MILES

GRANT

150

34321(04) STP-227C(034)3P
Project Length: 4.960 miles

Division: 4
Planholders: 2

Bidders: 2

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 4

Engineer's Estimate: $2,570,361.00
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $2,475,000.00 96.29 EVANS & ASSOCIATES CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $2,648,871.70 103.05 THE CUMMINS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240068Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

628

BRIDGE AND APPROACHES
COUNTY ROAD (NS-266): OVER INDIAN CREEK,
2.5 MILES NORTH OF THE US-60/US-412
JUNCTION NEAR RINGWOOD.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.208 MILES

MAJOR

120

31810(04) STP-247D(047)CI
Project Length: 0.208 miles

Division: 6
Planholders: 8

Bidders: 6

Designed by: CIRCUIT ENGINEERING DISTRICT #8

Engineer's Estimate: $1,014,216.00
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $977,263.57 96.36 K & R BUILDERS, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $992,142.72 97.82 SEWELL BROS., INC.
$1,002,568.45 98.85 OBC, INC.
$1,015,108.23 100.09 BRIDGECO CONTRACTORS, INC.
$1,050,389.64 103.57 Frontier Bridge, Inc.
$1,075,800.81 106.07 C3 CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders
Haskell Lemon Group, LLC
PARADIGM CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING, INC



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240063Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

641

RESURFACE (ASPHALT)
SH-66: FROM 2.63 MILES NORTHEAST OF THE SH-28A JUNCTION,
EXTEND NORTH NEAR CHELSEA.
PROJECT LENGTH = 6.510 MILES

ROGERS

120

35128(04) SSR-266C(127)SR
Project Length: 6.510 miles

Division: 8
Planholders: 6

Bidders: 6

Designed by: ODOT FIELD DIVISION 8

Engineer's Estimate: $2,890,517.22
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $2,197,000.00 76.01 BECCO CONTRACTORS, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $2,575,000.00 89.08 APAC-CENTRAL, INC.
$2,614,039.67 90.44 SHERWOOD CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.
$2,725,048.07 94.28 PARAGON CONTRACTORS, LLC
$2,890,000.00 99.98 Tri Star Construction, LLC
$2,949,708.27 102.05 Robinson Construction, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240064Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

646

BRIDGE AND APPROACHES
SH-94: OVER BEAVER RIVER, 3.1 MILES NORTH OF THE SH-3 JUNCTION
NEAR HARDESTY.
PROJECT LENGTH = 0.801 MILES

TEXAS

240

33323(04) STP-270C(049)PM
Project Length: 0.864 miles

Division: 6
Planholders: 8

Bidders: 3

Designed by: CEC CORPORATION

Engineer's Estimate: $7,283,200.00
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $7,911,865.11 108.63 OBC, INC.

Other Bid Amounts: $8,172,979.06 112.22 Frontier Bridge, Inc.
$8,528,419.14 117.10 BRIDGECO CONTRACTORS, INC.

Non-Bidding Planholders
K & R BUILDERS, INC.
BRIDGES, INC. DBA SCUDDER BRIDGE CO.
SEWELL BROS., INC.
Central Bridge Company
L & M Contractors, Inc.



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.
Oklahoma Department of Transportation

240066Contract ID:
J/P No.: Project No.:

Calendar Days:Call Order:

Counties:
Contract Description:

656

BRIDGE REPAIR
US-64: REPAIR VEHICLE IMPACT DAMAGE
OVER 177TH WEST AVENUE, 4.5 MILES WEST
OF THE SH-97 JUNCTION IN SAND SPRINGS.

TULSA

5

36661(04) SAP-019N(167)ES
Project Length: 0.024 miles

Division: 8
Planholders: 2

Bidders: 2

Designed by: ODOT BRIDGE DIVISION

Engineer's Estimate: $232,447.00
Total Bid % of Est.

Low Bid Amount: $103,560.03 44.55 LOGOS CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC

Other Bid Amounts: $147,472.36 63.44 Built Right Construction, LLC

Non-Bidding Planholders



Preliminary Bid Opening Report - March 21, 2024, 10:30 A.M.

32100.38%

$30,348,735.17$30,233,969.10

Oklahoma Department of Transportation

$30,233,969.10 $30,348,735.17
Total of Estimates Total of Low Bids Per. of Estimate Total Number of Bids

Total of Estimates w/ Time Total of Low Bids w/ Time

$32,459,621.24 $28,705,405.17

1787.95%

Oklahoma Turnpike Authority

$31,154,621.24 $27,400,405.17
Total of Estimates Total of Low Bids Per. of Estimate Total Number of Bids

Total of Estimates w/ Time Total of Low Bids w/ Time


